Postseason SCVAL Track Meeting 2010

Mon., May 24 at 5:15 pm Los Altos

Attendance

The following people were in attendance:  Julie L'Heureux (SC), Paul Jones (PA), Kenrick Sealy (H), Gerri Baldwin (LA), Paul Armstrong (C), Ernest Lee (G), Walt Van Zant (W), Peter Jordan (AD Liaison, S), Paul Abbott (M), Kirk Mansfield (LG), Patti Sue Plumer (LA), Mark Shields (F), Steve Kemp (Mt.V), Ray Wright (L), and Archie Ljepava (S).

League Representatives

Kirk Mansfield agreed to take over the De Anza League Rep. position.  Julie L’Heureux will remain the El Camino Rep.

League Championships

The following teams won league titles:


DA League



El Camino League
VB
Mt. View




Wilcox

VG
Mt. View




Wilcox

F/S
Gunn/Palo Alto



Monta Vista

JVG
Gunn





Saratoga

League Finals Evaluations

Overall, Saratoga did a good job hosting the El Camino League Finals.  Julie L’Heureux handled the entries.  All schools did a good job with their field events although we should have adults working the field events on both days, not just on Wed. for the varsity events.  The field event officials did a good job of noting the time athletes check out for other events.  Also, the coaches need to remember no cell phones on the field.

Also, for the entries, the coaches need to follow the directions on athletic.net as far as entering times (automatic vs. hand times).

Palo Alto did a good job of hosting the De Anza League Finals.  Next year, the league should make sure they have enough workers at the end of the meet.

Both Leagues should have someone in charge of Field Event results.  They need to make sure the results are correct and entered correctly in the computer.  The timer does not have time to double check the work.  This needs to be done in a timely fashion, since results are official in 48 hours.

Both leagues at the preseason meeting should name a 3-person group to serve as the Jury of Appeals for the league meet.

Past and Future League Meets

League Meet
Host School
Host School




DeAnza

El Camino

Past



Year

 
DAL
  

ECL

1995


Gunn


Fremont

1996


Los Altos

Lynbrook

1997


St. Francis
Wilcox

1998


Saratoga

Cupertino

1999


Los Gatos

Mt. View

2000


Milipitas

Monta Vista

2001


Palo Alto

Santa Clara

2002


Gunn


Homestead

2003


Los Altos

Fremont

2004


Los Altos

Cupertino

2005


Los Altos

Mt. View

2006


LA/ Lynbrook
Wilcox

2007


Los Gatos

Saratoga


2008


Monta Vista
Santa Clara

2009


Milipitas

Homestead/SC

2010


Palo Alto

Saratoga/SC

Future

2011


Gunn


Fremont

2012


Mt. View

Cupertino

2013


Los Altos

Wilcox

2014


Lynbrook

Monta Vista

SCVAL Qualification Meet Evaluation

Except for a few minor problems prior to competition, the meet went well.

Next year, the field event order should be the same as CCS.

The coaches would like to have a Friday night meet again. No site has been picked for next year’s meet, although Santa Clara would like to host the meet next year. They should have lights by then.

Although we tried to have turn judging throughout the entire meet, the head coaches are not making sure their workers are showing up or staying for their entire shift.  Also, all slots for turn judging should be assigned at the preseason meeting.  Coaches should make sure their workers know when to show up and for how long.  Coaches can’t complain about interference calls if they don’t supply turn judging.

A new position should be assigned to verify the results of the field events.  He/she needs to make sure the results are correct and entered correctly in the computer.  The timer does not have time to double check the work.  This needs to be done in a timely fashion, since results are official in 48 hours and entries are due to CCS.

This year, most coaches did a good job of turning in scratches and even notifying the alternate. All coaches need to check their emails during the time frame from post meet to CCS entries due date. Please know in advance about possible conflicts such as prom with CCS trials.   A few scratches were turned in late and CCS did not allow any late changes.

At the preseason meeting, a 3-person group should be named to serve as the Jury of Appeals for the Qual. Meet.

League Realignment

This year is not a realignment year.  Here are the points for 2010.

COMBINED FOR ALL DIVISIONS(When combined with 2011 results will determine who goes down 

to El Camino div)














1-Mt. View
 
 
7.0+7.0+4.5+5.5
 
 
24





2-Gunn
 
 
3.5+5.0+6.5+7.0
 
 
22





3-Palo Alto
 
 
6.0+4.0+6.5+3.5
 
 
20





4-Los Altos
 
 
3.5+6.0+1.0+5.5
 
 
16





5-Milpitas
 
 
5.0+1.0+4.5+1.5
 
 
12





6-Lynbrook 
 
 
1.0+2.0+3.0+3.5
 
 
9.5





7-Los Gatos
 
 
2.0+3.0+2.0+1.5
 
 
8.5





COMBINED FOR ALL DIVISIONS(When combined with 2011 results will determine who goes up to 

DeAnza div)












1-Saratoga
 
 
6+6+6+7
 
 
25




2-Homestead
 
 
3+5+5+6
 
 
19




3-Wilcox
 
 
7+7+3+1
 
 
18




4-Monta Vista
 
 
5+1+7+4
 
 
17




5-Cupertino
 
 
4+3+4+2
 
 
13




6-Santa Clara
 
 
1.5+4+2+5
 
 
12.5




7-Fremont
 
 
1.5+2+1+3
 
 
7.5




League Schedule

Preliminary schedules were presented for the two leagues.  They need final approval from the BOM.  

Honor Coaches

Paul Armstrong (C) and Julie L’Heureux (SC) were nominated this year.  Their names will be submitted to the CCS.

Previous award winners are Hal Daner (’96), Paul Abbott (’99), Marshall Clark (’00), Chuck Kappen (’02), Hank Lawson (’03), Julia Widstrand (’06), Walt Van Zant (’08) and Jason Fung (’09).

CCS Meet Evaluations (Trials Only)

The following items were discussed and will be submitted at the CCS postseason meeting.

The meet should stay on schedule and not be allowed to get more than 5 minutes ahead.  If they are ahead, the athletes should be held in the clerk area and not at the race start.  Also, the CCS should look into adjusting the time schedule.

Shot Put, the official needs to limit her speech between warm ups and competition.  Also, the marks are hard to see on the current surface.  Possible solutions are wet the area down or rake between throws.

The athletes should not wear college gear at CCS or State.

Pole vault – both boys and girls should use 5 alive.  Also, official should limit his speech prior to competition.

Throws area needs to be flagged off to avoid distraction from the crowds.

As a league, we need to make sure we take our job as turn judges seriously.  Please assign someone that is willing to work the entire shift and knows the rules.

Pole Vault By-law Changes

The League commissioner has requested the coaches update the by-laws to reflect our league decision to not contest the pole vault in dual meets and the league meets.  There was a discussion on the pole vault.  Some coaches felt the by-laws did not need changing, but our AD liaison said Tony wanted it done.  Many coaches would like the pole vault but are not supported in this decision by their school due to monetary restraints or insurance.  Those schools with pole vaulters feel that it is unfair to the vaulters that they must qualify to CCS using the at-large mark.

Julie L’Heureux presented a suggestion at the CCS meeting for an automatic qualifying mark for leagues that do not contest the pole vault.  This mark would be based on a 3-year average of the starting height at CCS Trials.  All league representatives, in attendance at the meeting, were receptive to the suggestion.  This fall, the SCVAL coaches need to talk to their principals and get them on board for this suggestion.  At the Board of Manager meeting (SCVAL) in the fall, we need the BOM to approve this suggestion so that it may be presented to CCS by Tony Nunes and work its way through the system for possible approval.  More information on this proposal is in Appendix 1 at the end of the minutes.

Here are the changes to the by-laws in regard to the pole vault:

Article III, Section 2.8 word changed/ word added.

The coed Pole Vault shall be held at the SCVAL Qual. meet to determine

qualifiers to the next higher meet.
Article IV, Section 3.3.3 pole vault starting heights - deleted

Article V, Section 3.1.2(a) removed pole vault reference

Article V, Section 9 removed pole vault reference

Article V, Section 9.2 deleted and Section 9.3 changed to 9.2

Article VI, Section 5 add pole vault qualifiers

All high jump qualifiers and pole vault qualifiers will compete in one flight.  The number of qualifiers from the Qualifier Meet to the CCS semifinals will be as per the yearly track by-laws of the CCS.

By-Law Changes

A motion was made by Patti Sue Plumer to allow alternates in the SCVAL Qual. Meet.  Paul Jones seconded it.  It was approved by a 7-2 vote.  The by-laws should be changed as follows to reflect having alternates at the Qual. Meet.

The other by-law change for adding alternates is:

Article VI Section 2  the following  line was added:

(See the exception for alternates at section 2.3). 
Article VI Section  2.3 added entire section:

An alternate list for each event of the 17th-20th best competitors, as determined  in section 2.1, will be used to replace scratched athletes.  If a scratched athlete is tied for 16th place, he/she will not be replaced.  If there is a tie between replacement alternates, all tied replacement alternates will be allowed to compete in the Qualification Meet.
A recommendation was made by Kirk Mansfield to have the start time for dual meets be changed from 3:00pm to 3:15pm in the SCVAL Constitution.  Patti Sue Plumer seconded it.  The coaches approved it.

Cross Country  Meets

Central Park  Sept. 28 (with City approval)

Lynbrook Center Meet Sept. 8

Lynbrook Invitational October 27

Saratoga Invitational Sept. 21

SCVAL Crystal Springs Preview Meet Oct. 7

Meeting was adjourned at 7:10pm.

Appendix 1

Boys Pole Vault





SCVAL*
SCVAL


CCS At-Large
Starting Height**


3 yr. Avg. of 
Average of CCS 
Median of CCS
20th entry 
current entries
entries 


 
at CCS Trials
starting ht.
entrants
entrants
mark
old rule
proposed rule

2010
13'8.5"
12'
11'10"
12'2.25"
12'
11'6"
1
2

2009
13'10.5"
12'
11'6"
12'9"
13'
12'
0
2

2008
13'10.5"
12'6"
11'4"
13'1.25"
13'
12'6"
2
2

2007
13'8"
11'
11'2"
12'3.75"
11'6"
11'
2
2

2006
13'6"
11'
10'10"
12'4.25"
12'
12'
0
3

2005
 
12'
 
 
 
 
 
 

2004
 
10'6"
 
 
 
 
 
 

2003
 
10'
 
 
 
 
 
 











Girls Pole Vault





SCVAL*
SCVAL


CCS At-Large
Starting Height**
3 yr. Avg. of 
Average of CCS 
Median of CCS
20th entry 
current entries
entries 


 
at CCS Trials
starting ht.
entrants
entrants
mark
old rule
new rule

2010
9'2"
8'6"
8'
9'0.5"
9'2"
9'
6
6

2009
9'2"
8'6"
7'8"
8'11.25"
9'
9'
4
6

2008
9'4"
8'
7'6"
8'9.75"
8'6"
8'
4
5

2007
9'10"
7'6"
7'6"
8'7.75"
8'
7'6"
2
5

2006
10'
7'6"
7'6"
8'9.75"
8'1.5"
7'6"
1
1

2005
 
7'6"
 
 
 
 
 
 

2004
 
7'6"
 
 
 
 
 
 

2003
 
7'6"
 
 
 
 
 
 

*Rule applied correctly

**Starting heights will be determined by Meet Management after all entries are submitted.  Under no circumstances will the opening height be higher that the 40th percentile of League entry marks.

Proposal:

For leagues that do not contest the pole vault, an automatic qualifying mark be used to qualify entries up to the number of automatic qualifiers for that league.  Any entries beyond that number, must hit the at-large mark for the pole vault.  The automatic qualifying mark would be based on an average of the  3 previous years starting heights for the Pole Vault at the CCS Trials.

